IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD ELDRENAL JENKINS,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC06-839

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW OF DECISION FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COUERT OF APPEAL, STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS Chief CAssistant Attorney General Bureau Chief, Tampa Criminal

Appeals

Florida Bar No. 238538

KATHERINE COOMBS CLINE Assistant Attorney General

Florida Bar No.135747 Concourse Center 4 3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200 Tampa, Florida 33607-7013 (813)287-7900 Fax (813)281-5500

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF CITATIONS 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I: WHETHER THE SEARCH IN THIS CASE WAS REASONABLE UNDER THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS. (Restated) 17
ISSUE II: WHETHER THE FLORIDA STRIP SEARCH STATUTE PROVIDES THAT VIOLATIONS OF THAT STATUTE BE REMEDIED THROUGH THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE. (Restated)
ISSUE III: WHETHER THE POLICE HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST THE PETITIONER. (Restated)
CONCLUSION 40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 40
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<u>Arizona v. Evans</u> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)
<pre>Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520, 99 S. Ct. 1861, 60 L. Ed. 2d 447 (1979)15,16</pre>
Benefield v. State, 160 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1964)
<u>Cillo v. State</u> , 849 So.2d 353 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)
City of Kettering v. Hollen, 64 Ohio St. 2d 232, 416 N.E.2d 598 (Ohio 1980)
<u>Clifford v. State</u> , 750 So.2d 92 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)
<pre>D.F. v. State, 682 So.2d 149 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) 11,18-22</pre>
<pre>Everette v. State, 736 So.2d 726 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)</pre>
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 559 So.2d 295 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)
<u>Gonzalez v. State</u> , 541 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)
<u>Graham v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 1142 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)
<u>Gulley v. State</u> , 501 So.2d 1388 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1992)
<u>Hudson v. Michigan</u> , 2006 U.S. LEXIS 4677 (June 15, 2006)

<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> ,
462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983) 3
Jenkins v. State,
924 So.2d 20 (Fla. 2D DCA 2006) 11,16,20-24,26-2
Laster v. State,
31 Fla. L. Weekly D1371 (Fla. 2d DCA May 12, 2006) 1
Melendez v. Sheriff of Palm Beach County,
743 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) 2
Mitchell v. State,
787 So.2d 224 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)
Nathan v. Municipality of Anchorage,
955 P.2d 528 (Alaska App. 1998) 2
Ornelas v. United States,
517 U.S. 690, 116 S. Ct. 1657, 134 L. Ed. 2d 911 (1996) 2
Owens v. State,
854 So.2d 737 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)
People v. Hawkins,
468 Mich. 488, 668 N.W.2d 602 (Mich. 2003)
State v. Bravo,
565 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
State v. Brown,
556 So.2d 790 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
State v. Butler,
655 So.2d 1123 (Fla. 1995)
State v. Flowers,
566 So.2d 50 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)
State v. Hadden,
629 So.2d 1043 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)
State v. Hetland,
366 So.2d 831 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)
State v. Hillman,

780 So.2d 156 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)
<pre>State v. Jenkins, 82 Conn. App. 111, 842 A.2d 1148 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004) 16</pre>
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 814 So.2d 390) (Fla. 2002)
<u>State v. Rizo</u> , 463 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 342 N.C. 407, 464 S.E.2d 45 (N.C. 1995)
<u>State v. Webb</u> , 398 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1981)
<u>United States v. Alexander</u> , 755 F. Supp. 448 (D.C. Dist. 1991)
<u>United States v. Caceres</u> , 440 U.S. 741 (1979) 22
<u>United States v. Michaelian</u> , 803 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1986)
<u>United States v. Thompson</u> , 936 F.2d 1249 (11th Cir. 1991)
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 209 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2000)
<u>Vandiver v. State</u> , 779 So.2d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) 31,32
Welch v. Rice, 636 So.2d 172 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)
<u>Winfrey v. State</u> , 78 P.3d 725 (Alaska App. 2003)
STATUTES
§901.211 Fla. Stat. (2003) 11,12,13,20,21,23,26
§901.19 Fla. Stat. (1963) 24

§395.3025	Fla.	Stat.	(2001)	 26
